

Church of England (Legal Aid) Measure 1994

1994 No. 3

1 Legal Aid Fund and Legal Aid Commission.

- (1) The General Synod shall continue to maintain the Legal Aid Fund to which the General Synod and the Church Commissioners may contribute such sums as each shall from time to time decide.
- (2) After every ordinary election to the General Synod the Standing Committee of the General Synod shall appoint a commission, to be known as the Legal Aid Commission, which shall be charged with the duty of administering the Legal Aid Fund.
- (3) The Legal Aid Fund shall be held by the Central Board of Finance on behalf of the General Synod, and the Board may, subject to and in accordance with the provisions of this Measure, make such payments out of the Fund as may be authorised by a certificate in writing issued by the Legal Aid Commission under section 2 of this Measure.
- (4) The members of the Legal Aid Commission shall be entitled to hold office until their successors, who may be the same persons, come into office; and if a member of the Commission dies, resigns or otherwise vacates his office, the Standing Committee shall appoint another person to hold office for the unexpired portion of the term of office of the person in whose place he is appointed.

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1 S. 1(2)(4): functions transferred (1.1.1999) by S.I. 1998/1715, arts. 1(2)(4), 2, **Sch. 1**; 1998 No. 1, **s.** 15; Instrument dated 14.10.1998 made by Archbishops of Canterbury and York
- C2 S. 1(3): transfer of functions (1.1.2008) by National Institutions of the Church of England (Transfer of Functions) Order 2007 (S.I. 2007/1556), arts. 1(1), 2 (with art. 3)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Church of England (Legal Aid) Measure 1994, Section 1.